
**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SIXTH CIRCUIT**

LOCKHEED MARTIN CORP.,) Appeal from the U.S.
Plaintiff-Appellant,) District Court for the
) Northern District of
v.) Ohio
)
THE GOODYEAR TIRE & RUBBER CO.,) No. 5:10-cv-00673
Defendant-Appellee.)
) Hon. David D. Dowd, Jr.

BRIEF FOR PLAINTIFF-APPELLANT

Gregory J. DeGulis
Richard A. Green
McMAHON DEGULIS LLP
The Caxton Building, Ste. 650
812 Huron Road
Cleveland, OH 44115
(216) 521-1312
gdegulis@mdllp.net
rgreen@mdllp.net

Dan Himmelfarb
Brian D. Netter
MAYER BROWN LLP
1999 K Street, NW
Washington, DC 20006
(202) 263-3000
dhimmelfarb@mayerbrown.com
bnetter@mayerbrown.com

Sarah J. Gable
McMAHON DEGULIS LLP
1335 Dublin Road, Ste. 216A
Columbus, OH 43215
(614) 849-0300
sgable@mdllp.net

Attorneys for Plaintiff-Appellant

UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SIXTH CIRCUIT

Disclosure of Corporate Affiliations and Financial Interest

Sixth Circuit

Case Number: 12-4108

Case Name: Lockheed Martin Corp. v. Goodyear

Name of counsel: Dan Himmelfarb

Pursuant to 6th Cir. R. 26.1, Lockheed Martin Corporation

Name of Party

makes the following disclosure:

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
STATEMENT REGARDING ORAL ARGUMENT	1
JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT	1
STATEMENT OF ISSUES	2
INTRODUCTION	3
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	5
STATEMENT OF FACTS.....	6
A. Relevant Facts	6
1. Goodyear’s contamination of the Airdock.....	6
2. The stock purchase agreement	9
3. The asset purchase agreement.....	10
4. Lockheed Martin’s cleanup of the Airdock and Haley’s Ditch	13
B. Proceedings Below	15
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	19
STANDARD OF REVIEW	23
ARGUMENT.....	23
I. THE DISTRICT COURT ERRED IN GRANTING SUMMARY JUDGMENT TO GOODYEAR, BECAUSE THE ASSET PURCHASE AGREEMENT DID NOT TRANSFER GOODYEAR’S LIABILITIES TO LORAL	25
A. Under The Terms Of The Asset Purchase Agreement, Loral Assumed Liabilities Of GAC But Not Liabilities Of Goodyear	25
1. Sections 2.1 and 2.2 transferred assets and liabilities of GAC but not assets and liabilities of Goodyear	27

TABLE OF CONTENTS
(continued)

	Page
2. The transfer of non-GAC assets by Section 4.4 confirms that Sections 2.1 and 2.2 cover only GAC assets and liabilities	30
3. A different district court determined that Section 2.2 transferred only GAC liabilities in <i>Lockheed Martin v. Goodyear I</i>	31
B. The District Court’s Contrary Construction Of The Asset Purchase Agreement Is Incorrect	33
1. Section 2.1 does not transfer Goodyear assets	34
2. A countertextual interpretation of Section 2.2 is not required to avoid superfluosity.....	35
3. The decision in <i>Lockheed Martin v. Goodyear I</i> is not distinguishable	43
II. EVEN IF THE ASSET PURCHASE AGREEMENT TRANSFERRED GOODYEAR’S LIABILITIES TO LORAL, THE DISTRICT COURT ERRED IN GRANTING SUMMARY JUDGMENT TO GOODYEAR ON ITS LIABILITY FOR THE CLEANUP OF HALEY’S DITCH.....	45
CONCLUSION.....	49
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	50
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....	51
DESIGNATION OF RELEVANT DISTRICT COURT DOCUMENTS	52

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	Page(s)
<i>AM Int'l, Inc. v. Int'l Forging Equip. Corp.</i> , 982 F.2d 989 (6th Cir. 1993)	24
<i>Aultman Hosp. Ass'n v. Cmty. Mut. Ins. Co.</i> , 544 N.E.2d 920 (Ohio 1989)	26
<i>Beverly v. Parilla</i> , 848 N.E.2d 881 (Ohio Ct. App. 2006)	43
<i>Blosser v. Carter</i> , 586 N.E.2d 253 (Ohio Ct. App. 1990)	27
<i>City of St. Marys v. Auglaize Cty. Bd. of Comm'rs</i> , 875 N.E.2d 561 (Ohio 2007)	26
<i>Field v. Mans</i> , 516 U.S. 59 (1995).....	29
<i>Gecewicz v. Henry Ford Macomb Hosp. Corp.</i> , 683 F.3d 316 (6th Cir. 2012)	23
<i>Gen. Elec. Co. v. Joiner</i> , 522 U.S. 136 (1997).....	8
<i>GenCorp, Inc. v. Am. Int'l Underwriters</i> , 178 F.3d 804 (6th Cir. 1999)	42
<i>Graham v. Drydock Coal Co.</i> , 667 N.E.2d 949 (Ohio 1996)	42
<i>Gutierrez v. Ada</i> , 528 U.S. 250 (2000).....	39
<i>Lamie v. U.S. Tr.</i> , 540 U.S. 526 (2004).....	39
<i>Lockheed Martin Corp. v. Goodyear Tire & Rubber Co.</i> , No. 5:10-cv-673 (N.D. Ohio Nov. 29, 2007)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Mapletown Foods, Inc. v. Motorists Mut. Ins. Co.</i> , 662 N.E.2d 48 (Ohio Ct. App. 1995).....	36
<i>Rupert v. Daggett</i> , 695 F.3d 417 (6th Cir. 2012)	23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
<i>Russello v. United States</i> , 464 U.S. 16 (1983).....	28
<i>Saunders v. Mortensen</i> , 801 N.E.2d 452 (Ohio 2004)	28, 39
<i>Savedoff v. Access Group, Inc.</i> , 524 F.3d 754 (6th Cir. 2008)	42
<i>State ex rel. Paluf v. Feneli</i> , 630 N.E.2d 708 (Ohio 1994)	27
<i>Sullivan v. Strop</i> , 496 U.S. 478 (1990).....	27
<i>TMW Enters., Inc. v. Fed. Ins. Co.</i> , 619 F.3d 574 (6th Cir. 2010)	39, 41
<i>United States v. Atl. Research Corp.</i> , 551 U.S. 128 (2007).....	15
<i>Welco Indus., Inc. v. Applied Cos.</i> , 617 N.E.2d 1129 (Ohio 1993)	24
<i>Westfield Ins. Co. v. Galatis</i> , 797 N.E.2d 1256 (Ohio 2003)	26
<i>Wohl v. Swinney</i> , 888 N.E.2d 1062 (Ohio 2008)	28

STATUTES AND RULES

Comprehensive Environmental Response, Compensation and Liability Act, 42 U.S.C. §§ 9601 <i>et seq.</i>	3
42 U.S.C. § 9607(a).....	<i>passim</i>
42 U.S.C. § 9613(b)	1
42 U.S.C. § 9613(f)(1).....	16
42 U.S.C. § 9613(f)(3)(B)	14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
Toxic Substances Control Act, 15 U.S.C. §§ 2601 <i>et seq.</i>	14
15 U.S.C. § 2605(e)(2)(A)	8
28 U.S.C. § 1291	1
28 U.S.C. § 1331	1
28 U.S.C. § 1337	1
Fed. R. App. P. 34(a)	1
Fed. R. Civ. P. 56(a)	23
Voluntary Action Program, Ohio Rev. Code §§ 3746.01 <i>et seq.</i>	4
Ohio Rev. Code § 3746.01(R).....	14
Ohio Rev. Code § 3746.23.....	14
Ohio Rev. Code § 3746.23(B)	16, 47

OTHER AUTHORITIES

H.H. Robertson Co., Robertson Protected Metal for Industrial Building Construction (1925), available at http://archive.org/download/RobertsonProtectedMetalRoofingSidingAndTrimForIndustrialBuilding/CCA23776.pdf	7
Nat’l Park Serv., Goodyear Airdock, http://www.nps.gov/nr/travel/aviation/goo.htm	7
Technical Description of Robertson Protected Metal, App. A to Letter from Richard Weissenborn, Dep’t of Navy, to Judy Huang, Regional Water Control Bd., May 5, 2006, available at http://navydocs.nuqu.org/060828%20EECA_Hangar1_CD.pdf	8
Stephen Tung, <i>Stripping a Relic</i> , SAN JOSE MERCURY NEWS, June 19, 2012.....	13
J. GORDON VAETH, <i>THEY SAILED THE SKIES</i> (2005)	7
